
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 608
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022


Benefit under Centre’s COVID-19 Schemes


608.       SHRI ABIR RANJAN BISWAS:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) details of total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered and functional in the States of West Bengal and Jharkhand, district-wise, and MSMEs which applied for closure during the last two years in West Bengal and Jharkhand, district-wise;

(b) details of number of MSMEs which took benefit under Centre’s COVID-19 Schemes in West Bengal and Jharkhand, Scheme-wise and district-wise; and

(c) details of number of MSMEs which applied for the benefits under the Centre’s ₹ 3 lakh crore emergency credit line in West Bengal and Jharkhand, district –wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The details of total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered and functional in the States of West Bengal and Jharkhand, district-wise are at Annexure-I.


The details of MSMEs which applied for closure during the last two years in West Bengal and Jharkhand, district-wise are at Annexure-II.

(b) & (c): The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the country, including the States of West Bengal and Jharkhand. Some of these include:


i. Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans under Emergency Credit Line

Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for business, including MSMEs.
ii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund.

iii. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
iv. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
v. “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business.

vi. Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including redressing grievances and handholding of MSMEs.

vii. Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 02.07.2021.
viii. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of

MSMEs.


The district-wise details of MSMEs of West Bengal and Jharkhand which have benefitted under the Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) are at Annexure-III.

*****


Annexure-I


District Wise Total No. of MSMEs Registered & Classified under Udyam since inception (01.07.2020) till date (07.12.2022)  for the State of West Bengal in reply to part (a) of the

Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question No.608
Sl. No. District Micro Small Medium Total

1 Alipurduar 4,444 140 8 4,592

2 Bankura 8,587 285 18 8,890
3 Birbhum 10,473 417 20 10,910

4 Coochbehar 8,103 235 9 8,347

5 Dakshin Dinajpur 5,254 143 5 5,402

6 Darjeeling 12,126 950 69 13,145
7 East Medinipur 20,022 830 38 20,890

8 Hooghly 22,511 812 56 23,379

9 Howrah 26,007 1,518 102 27,627
10 Jalpaiguri 9,774 508 23 10,305
11 Jhargram 1,995 53 1 2,049
12 Kalimpong 838 18 1 857
13 Kolkota 52,318 7,421 1,108 60,847
14 Malda 11,963 378 13 12,354
15 Murshidabad 21,230 624 25 21,879
16 Nadia 16,937 448 12 17,397
17 North 24 Praganas 49,106 1,612 123 50,841
18 Paschim Bardhaman 16,332 847 79 17,258
19 Purba Bardhaman 16,328 801 36 17,165
20 Purulia 5,597 197 8 5,802
21 South 24 Praganas 29,714 825 52 30,591
22 Uttar Dinajpur 8,625 430 11 9,066
23 West Medinipur 16,564 573 35 17,172

 Total:- 3,74,848 20,065 1,852 3,96,765

 Report Dated:-07/12/2022 01:05 PM


District Wise Total No. of MSMEs Registered under Udyam since inception (01.07.2020)   till date
(07.12.2022) for the State of Jharkhand in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question

No.608
Sl.
No.

District Micro Small Medium Total

1 Bokaro 18,743 377 23 19,143

2 Chatra 5,244 51 2 5,297

3 Deoghar 7,538 168 14 7,720

4 Dhanbad 22,911 622 33 23,566

5 Dumka 4,681 102 9 4,792

6 East Singhbhum 23,418 832 48 24,298

7 Garhwa 3,465 81 0 3,546

8 Giridih 12,322 170 12 12,504

9 Godda 4,988 70 3 5,061

10 Gumla 2,505 58 0 2,563

11 Hazaribag 13,954 220 13 14,187

12 Jamtara 2,143 27 1 2,171

13 Khunti 1,576 23 0 1,599

14 Koderma 5,759 88 7 5,854

15 Latehar 2,476 35 1 2,512

16 Lohardaga 2,823 48 2 2,873

17 Pakur 2,803 51 2 2,856

18 Palamu 5,935 132 5 6,072

19 Ramgarh 8,767 168 12 8,947

20 Ranchi 34,976 1,209 96 36,281

21 Sahebganj 3,507 85 6 3,598

22 Seraikela-Kharsawan 6,313 336 47 6,696

23 Simdega 1,430 29 1 1,460

24 West Singhbhum 5,004 120 8 5,132

 Total:- 2,03,281 5,102 345 2,08,728


Report Dated:-07/12/2022 01:05 PM


Annexure-II


District Wise Total No. of MSMEs Applied for Closure under Udyam since inception (01.07.2020)
till date (07.12.2022 for the State of West Bengal in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Un-

Starred Question No.608
Sl.
No.

District Micro Small Medium Total

1 Alipurduar 22 0 0 22

2 Bankura 29 1 0 30

3 Birbhum 39 2 0 41

4 Coochbehar 23 0 0 23

5 Dakshin Dinajpur 12 0 0 12

6 Darjeeling 49 1 1 51

7 East Medinipur 64 4 1 69

8 Hooghly 89 2 0 91

9 Howrah 130 6 0 136

10 Jalpaiguri 31 2 0 33

11 Jhargram 9 0 0 9

12 Kalimpong 9 0 0 9

13 Kolkota 269 34 9 312

14 Malda 48 1 0 49

15 Murshidabad 82 1 0 83

16 Nadia 72 1 0 73

17 North 24 Praganas 250 10 1 261

18 Paschim Bardhaman 91 1 0 92

19 Purba Bardhaman 74 2 0 76

20 Purulia 40 0 1 41

21 South 24 Praganas 150 4 1 155

22 Uttar Dinajpur 31 1 0 32

23 West Medinipur 87 8 0 95

 Total:- 1,700 81 14 1,795


Report Dated:-07/12/2022 01:05 PM


District Wise Total No. of MSMEs Applied for Closure under Udyam since inception (01.07.2020) till date (07.12.2022) for the State of Jharkhand in reply to part (a) of the Rajya

Sabha Un-Starred Question No.608
Sl. No. District Micro Small Medium Total

1 Bokaro 95 1 0 96

2 Chatra 21 0 0 21

3 Deoghar 44 0 0 44

4 Dhanbad 100 4 0 104

5 Dumka 15 0 1 16

6 East Singhbhum 109 4 0 113

7 Garhwa 13 0 0 13

8 Giridih 50 0 0 50

9 Godda 21 0 0 21

10 Gumla 12 0 0 12

11 Hazaribag 57 3 1 61

12 Jamtara 13 0 0 13

13 Khunti 7 0 0 7

14 Koderma 17 0 0 17

15 Latehar 9 0 0 9

16 Lohardaga 7 0 0 7

17 Pakur 11 0 0 11

18 Palamu 29 0 0 29

19 Ramgarh 34 0 0 34

20 Ranchi 206 8 0 214

21 Sahebganj 17 0 0 17

22 Seraikela-Kharsawan 30 0 0 30

23 Simdega 9 0 0 9

24 West Singhbhum 28 1 0 29

 Total:- 954 21 2 977


Report Dated:-07/12/2022 01:05 PM


Annexure-III


ECLGS District Wise MSMEs data of West Bengal State since inception till 30-11-2022 in reply to part (b)&(c) of the Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question

SL.No. District Total No of
Guarantees Issued

Total Loan Amount
Guaranteed (Rs. In Cr)

1 Alipurduar 38,019 64.11

2 Bankura 33,947 174.00

3 Birbhum 55,949 295.62

4 Burdwan 4 0.03

5 Cooch Behar 35,011 125.47

6 Darjiling 72,871 648.56

7 East Midnapore 43,474 387.88

8 Hooghly 98,017 697.86

9 Howrah 1,66,766 1,103.57

10 Jalpaiguri 63,301 342.60

11 Jhargram 4,594 18.46

12 Kalimpong 1,851 7.46

13 Kolkata 1,61,899 11,153.88

14 Malda 75,932 213.19

15 Murshidabad 1,82,385 387.25

16 Nadia 1,74,675 384.18

17 North 24 Parganas 2,75,752 1,225.10

18 North Dinajpur 42,376 168.38

19 North Goa 1 0.01

20 Paschim (West)
Burdwan

34,228 658.42

21 Purba Burdwan 1,05,823 645.74

22 Purulia 11,768 192.33

23 South 24 Parganas 2,58,383 666.34

24 South Dinajpur 26,273 70.81

25 West Midnapore 72,291 414.23

 Grand Total 20,35,590 20,045.48


ECLGS District Wise MSMEs Data Of Jharkhand State Since inception till 30-11-2022 in reply to part (b)&(c) of the Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question SL.No. District Total No of Guarantees

Issued
Total Loan Amount Guaranteed

(Rs. In Cr)
1 Bokaro 17,651 326.84

2 Chatra 6,596 52.05

3 Deoghar 10,589 128.12

4 Dhanbad 21,142 500.09

5 Dumka 12,016 58.58

6 East Singhbhum 35,236 811.01

7 Garhwa 2,462 23.61

8 Giridih 38,188 199.14

9 Godda 13,171 47.26

10 Gumla 3,019 20.39

11 Hazaribag 21,403 221.20

12 Jamtara 2,173 11.69

13 Khunti 1,773 10.01

14 Koderma 9,578 76.62

15 Latehar 3,929 20.01

16 Lohardaga 1,451 19.91

17 Pakur 23,872 46.26

18 Palamu 6,291 62.28

19 Ramgarh 14,563 158.26

20 Ranchi 31,977 918.09

21 Sahibganj 12,529 58.96

22 Seraikela 5,859 209.69

23 Simdega 894 7.34

24 West Singhbhum 8,122 115.57

 Grand Total 3,04,484 4,102.98

